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Decision No. __ ~69..;;8..;;:;9....;;3 __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE stATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Invesz1gation en the Commission's ~ 
own mo~i.on into the operations, 
rates and practices .of NORMAN A. 
HUGHEY, an individual, do·ing ) 
business as C & H TRANSPORtATION ) 
COMFANY. ) 

) 

Case No. 7887 

]1cryyn C. Hoover, fer resp.ondent. 
~ber't C. Marks and Riel:l.ard D. Lowe, fer 
the CommiSSion staf~. 

OPINION .... _---*--- ..... 

Decisien No. 68033, dated Oct~er 13, 1964 in the 

:lbove-cntitled lIU:.tter c.onc1uded that respondent had violated 

Secticns 3664, 3667, 3668 and 3737 .of the Public Utilities Code 

snd should pay a fine in the amount .of $3,000. Said decision 

a1sc .ordered a review .of recerds and a cellection .of underch3rges 

as well a3 the institution .of 1<::ga1 prcceedings:should they be 

necessary toO effeceuate such collecti.on. Undercharges 10 the 

amount .of $3,220.01 were specifically f.ound by said decisien. 

The time for pay-r...ng the fine .of $3,000 was extended 

through January 8, 1965 by a Co=nission .order dated December 9, 

1964. 

By an .order dated May 11, 1965 the Commissien reopened 

this proceeding for the purposes of dcte~intng respoDdcDt'& 

compliance with DeciSion Ne. 68033 and whether or not any further 

order of :he Commission was necessary. 

A public: bearing was held before Examiner Gravelle. in 

Yuba Ci~y on August 24, 1965. 
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A searching examination of respon4en~rs financial con­

~ition, licenSe status, business prospects, assets and liability 

1.nsurance, property in.terests, and status as plaintiff or 

defendant in any legal proceedings was conducted by counsel for 

~he Commission st~:f. 

R.espondent is uvlrried and has a seventeen-year oj.d son 

who attends sehool. His sole business endeavor is the operation 

of his trucking business in which. he is ai4ed by h!s wife; ~id 
\ 

bUSiness also produces his only income. He is ~ying his home 

~nd presently owes approx~tely $5,000 on i~. His trucking 

business is still sctive although he testified he had suffered 

a eevere drop in buainess income since Januzry l,l965. At the 

~ime of hea::ing he had tb%ee c1rivers in his employ. He tlO longer 

drives his O'Wn equipment. His bus1tless bank account bad a balance 

of about $1,000, he had made a deposit of $1,400 a week prior to 

~he hearing and his driver's wages had amounted to $400 fo: the 

week. Between the dates of May 11, 1965 wben this proeee41Xlg was 

r.eopened, and August 24, 1965 ~ the date of hearing, he· had sold 

two pieces of tank equipt:len.t and boughZ two ?1.eces o~ fA-et t'cc'k 

equipment "for about the same price." Respondent drives a 1952 

Cadillac on which payments of $120 per month are made ~~t said 

c:l.:ton:obile will be- fully paid for in November or December of this 

year. He also has a 1963 Dodge pickup truck purchased new in 1963 

on a three-year contract with paym~ts of $59.60 per =onth. ~ 

his business he operates three tractors and six trailers. Payments 

~=e made motlthly on two of said tractors aud three of said trailers 

at $635 and $379, respectively. He testified he had been 3bl~ to 

-:'orrow money from two different banks for both equipment purchases 

~nd on a personal basis. He had been ~ble to borrow $2,500 wiQ.out: 

collateral and pay said S'tJm.·baek in a six-month period. 
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His g:oss revenue figures for the 1t.lst quarters reported 

were: $23,600 for the third quarter of 1964, $23,424 for the 

fourt~ qua=ter 0: 1964, $12,619 for the first quarter of 1965, 

and $15·,434 for tee second quarter of 1965. He cla:Lmed to have 

lost the account~ in which the Commission had ordered him :0 

'collect und'(:%'cnarges as well as his "tank truckn account. His 

withdrawals from this businoss have d:opped from $500' - $800 

monthly in 1964 to $200 - $400 monthly in 1965. !he difference 

in this aver.::ge withdrawal has be~n applied to such things as 

motor overha~ls, new tires an~ brakes for bis equipment. He testi­

fied he was presently attempting to generate new business through 

hauls of lumber, tomatoes and peaches and has been actively seeking 

subhauls. 

Respondent testified that he had collected $1,642- in 

undercharges pursuant to Decision No. 68033 and waS holding that 

sum in cashier's checks separate from his regular busi'Oess ace6unts. 

A letter from an attorney making collections for ~ was introduced 

in evic!ence. It indicates that Ble:nco l.umber Sales, Inc., one of 

respondent's debtors had assigned its assets to the Board of Trade 

of San Francisco on December. 19, 1964 and that said attorney was 

filing a claim for pro rata participation in the liquidation 

proceedings. Respondent testified that ,Blemco lumber Sales, Inc. 

owes him between $1,600 and $1,800·. In addition to the under­

ehurges which have alrea4y been collected and the claim last 

mentioned, respondent admitted that his r~eords review had 

brought to light other undercharges but he did not know the 

precise amount thereof. He also had claims of $2,800 and $1,500 

against other debtors but expressed little hope of making any 

collection thereon. 
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Respondent stated he was willing ~o pay' the amounts of the 

undercharges he had collected to- the Commission but did not know how 

he could pay the difference of about $1,400; he said he could not 

afford any installment payments because of current business eon<3.i­

tionsoo 

A staff represent~tive testified that as of August 24, 1965 

no part of the $3,000 fine had been paid. He further state<3. :hat 

respondent's Petroleum Contract Carrier Permit No.. 51-614 had been 

placed in suspensiorL for a one-year period commencing July 27, 1965 

at respondent's reques~bu~ ~~t Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit 

No. 51-762 issued to respondent was in full force' and effect. 

Three other eases involving review of matters wherein 

fines had been ~posed upon carriers for violations of the Public 

Utili~ies Code have been decided today (Cases Nos. 7242, 7485 and I 
7537). In each of those cases said fines were rescinded and the ~ 

operating authority was revoked. This proceeding is similar to those 

only so far as the reason for the review, nonpayment of a fine .. 

Tnere the similari~y ends for ~he f~cts in ~his ease clearly show 

tha~ respondent not only has the ability to pay the fine ~posed but 

indeed has already collected and held apart a sum of $1,642. He has 

an expectation of receiving up to $$,100 in other claims, had $l,OOO 

in the bank at the time of hearing, possessed a good equiey in his 

home, employed ~hrce drivers and apparently had the ability to bor­

row money from reputable lending institutions on the strength of his 

signature alone .. 

The lack of even partial compliance with the Commission's 

order ~posing the fine, under the circumstances of record here, 

approaches coneempt for an order lawfully issued. 
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After consideration the Commission finds thae: 

1. Norman A. Hughey has failed to· pay any part of the fine 

of $3,000 imposed upon hfm by Decision No. 68033. 

2. Norman A. Hughey has the ability to pay the fiDe of 

$3,000 imposed upon him by Decision No~ 68033. 

3. Norman A. Hughey has collected $1,642 in undercharges 

pursuant to 'the direction of Decision No. 68033. 

4. Said sum of $1,642 has been expressly set aside by 

Norman A. Hughey for the purpose of payment of 1:he fine imposed 

by Decision No. 68033. 

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact the Commission 

concludes that Norman A. Hughey has violated Section 3774 of the 

Public Utilities· Code by his failure to pay the fine impc>sed upon 

him by Decision No. 68033, that Norman A. Hughey should be 

directed forthwith to pay the sum of $1,642 as partial payment 

of said fine and that the balance of $1,358. of said fine must be 

pai4 wi'thin nine months of 'the effective date of this order. 

Norman A. Hughey should be mindful of the authority of 

this Commission to impose upon him further sanctions pursuant to 

Public Utilities Code Sections 2113 and 3806 (contempt), and 

Section 3774 (revocation or fine) for failure to comply with 

the lawful orders of this CommiSSion. 

OR.DER 
-...-.-~-

IT IS OR.D;~RED that: 

1.. The fine ·1mposed upon Norman A. Hughey by Decision No. 

68033 is hereby reaffirmed. 

2. Norman A. Hughey shall pay to this Commission the sum 

of $1,642 in partial payment of tbe fine imposed by Decision No. 

68033 within ten days after the effeceive <tate of this or4er. 
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3. Norman A. Hugbey SM.l! pay to this Cotmrd.ssio:l the 

balance of $1,.358 of the fine imposed by Decision No. 68033 

within nine months after the effective date of this order. 

4. Norman A. Hughey shall in all other respects fully 

comply with ordering paragraphs 2 through 5 of Decision No. 

68033. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after / 

the date of such personal service. 

Dated at San ~d:Jco' , california:. this cd...,.J day of 

NOVEMBER , 1965. 

.~././JJ!J-
ss10ners 


